ORDINANCE NO. 2000 + 51

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, THE PURPOSE OF WHICH IS TO RESCIND ORDINANCE NO. 83-11, AS AMENDED, AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU WHICH PROVIDED FOR A LEVY OF A SEASONAL FEE PER MOTOR VEHICLE ON COUNTY BEACHES AND COUNTY CONTROLLED BEACHES; PROVIDED THAT SAID FEES SHALL BE CHARGED SEASONALLY; PROVIDED FOR COLLECTION AND ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES; PROVIDED FOR THE USE OF FUNDS COLLECTED; PROVIDED FOR VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, previously adopted Ordinance No. 83-11; and

whereas, the fees collected were collected for the purpose of providing police protection, traffic and parking control, safety and beach preservation, the protection of the beach environment, and beach and ramp maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the amounts collected from the fees are minimal;
and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that it is necessary to rescind Ordinance No. 83-11, which set forth a fee per motor vehicle for driving and parking a motor vehicle on county beaches and county controlled beaches based on a finding that there has been a steady decline in the revenues from the sale of the beach permits; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the provisions of Ordinance No. 83-11 and its amendments thereto should be rescinded; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners further finds that it is necessary to rescind Resolution No. 83-25, as amended, which established provisions for the Clerk's Office and retail outlets to issue beach permit stickers and collect, for the sale of each permit, a handling charge in an amount up to \$1.00 for each permit sold.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 18th day of December, 2000, that:

- Ordinance No. 83-11, as amended by Ordinance No. 89-12, 1. Ordinance No. 90-10, and its amendments thereto shall be rescinded.
- 2. Resolution No. 83-25, as amended by Resolution No. 90-81, 90-88 and Resolution No. 99-89 shall be rescinded.
- The rescission shall take effect on the date the Board of 3. County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida adopts the rescission.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NÍCK D. DEONAS

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN